
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 3.30 PM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation -Dublin Place Brand   

 
 

2   Presentation - Enterprise and Co-working Space in Dublin   
 

3 - 28 

3   Dublin Regional Enterprise Plan to 2020- Declan McCulloch   
 

 

4   SPC Programme-Mary MacSweeney   
 

29 - 34 

5   Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports   
 

35 - 62 

a   Local Enterprise Office M1 Grant Funding 
 

63 - 78 

6   Getting the Messages Pilot Project Report   
 

79 - 88 

7   Any Other Business   
 

 

a   SPC Meeting Dates 2020 
 

89 - 90 

 





 

0 | 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enterprise & Co-working 

Space Providers in Dublin 

 

 

 

 
 

Research Report 
   (November 2019) 

Page 3



 

1 | 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enterprise & Co-working Space Providers in Dublin – Research Report 
 

 

 

Page 4



 

2 | 
  

Enterprise & Co-working Space Providers in Dublin - Research Report 

 

Contents 

1 Forward ........................................................................................................................................... 3 

2 Acknowledgements ......................................................................................................................... 3 

3 Executive Summary ......................................................................................................................... 4 

4 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 6 

5 Context ..............................................................................................................................
[...]
00,000 people - the highest on record5 - are employed and as 

the most popular location for company start-ups in Ireland accounting for nearly half of all start-up 

companies in 20186, space for enterprise activity continues to be a vital enabler and element of 

economic development and the enterprise ecosystem. The current provision of space, supports and 

talent enables a vibrant and globally recognised start-up and business community to create and scale 

new enterprises in the various enterprise and co-working spaces and centres throughout Dublin. On 

account of this and other factors, Dublin has grown in terms of reputation and rankings regarding 

investment and its dynamic enterprise ecosystem.  

According to the: Global Cities of the Future 2018/2019 report7, Dublin ranked: 

 1st globally in both the ‘Large City’ and ‘Economic Potential’ category; 
 2nd place globally for ‘Business Friendliness’; 
 Retained its third position as overall ‘Global City of the Future’; and 
 Ranked in the top 10 of ‘Large Cities for Human Capital and Lifestyle’.  

Other reports and benchmarks also highlight Dublin’s positive rankings, such as Dublin ranked: 

                                                           
5 Dublin Economic Monitor - Issue 17 
6 CRIF Vision-net Annual Review 2019 Business Barometer  
7 FDI Global Cities of the Future 2018/2019 - Report  

Page 9

https://issuu.com/256media/docs/dem_-_may_2019?e=16581915/69880824
https://www.vision-net.ie/news/the-key-business-trends-from-2018-and-q1-2019/
https://www.fdiintelligence.com/content/download/73701/2461313/file/Global%20Cities%20of%20the%20Future%202018-19.pdf


 

7 | 
  

 3rd in the FDI Smart Locations of the Future 2019/20208 
 4th in the Cushman and Wakefield European Co-working hotspot index9 
 26-30 in the Startup Genome Global Startup Ecosystem Report 201910  

Regarding spaces in Dublin, some have been ranked highly on international and national benchmarks 

on account of their programmes 
[...]
reas on existing co-working 

and enterprise space in order to identify providers, current trends and gain sector insights to inform future 

planning and networking. The information will be promoted on Dublin.ie and the Local Authority websites 

Measurement: Survey conducted, report produced of the full landscape of available space. 

 

This report is on research and the findings from the survey which were conducted as per the action 

above. It identifies the current providers, highlights relevant trends and provides insights from 

representatives of enterprise and co-working space providers who kindly participated in the survey.  

                                                           
8 FDI Smart Locations of the Future 
9 European Coworking Hotspot Index 
10 Startup Genome Global Startup Ecosystem Report 2019 
11 World Rankings of University-linked Business Incubators and Accelerators 2017/2018 
12 2019 Coworker Members’ Choice Awards Winners: Europe 
13 Dublin Regional Enterprise Plan to 2020 

Page 10

https://www.fdiintelligence.com/content/download/74683/2492721/file/fDi%20Smart%20Locations%20of%20the%20Future%202019:20.pdf
http://www.cushmanwakefield.ie/en-gb/research-and-insight/2019/european-coworking-hotspot-index
https://startupgenome.com/reports
https://ubi-global.com/product/world-rankings-of-university-linked-business-incubators-and-accelerators-2017-2018/
https://www.coworker.com/mag/members-choice-awards-2019-europe
https://dbei.gov.ie/en/Publications/Publication-files/Dublin-Regional-Enterprise-Plan-to-2020.pdf


 

8 | 
  

5 Context 
An extensive, dynamic and steadily increasing array of enterprise and co-working centres / spaces 

operate across Dublin. In order to identify these various spaces and space providers a desktop review 

was initially conducted after which identified providers were invited to participate in the associated 

research survey. The identification of enterprise and co-working spaces and space providers was made 
[...]
rt. There is 
not enough State support to acknowledge the work we do’ 

‘Enterprise Centres provide a vital space within the community for the development of local businesses 
and the up skilling of local work force to retrain and therefore quit the live register’  

Networking with other
centres / spaces

Industry events /
conferences

Feedback from clients Other (Please specify)

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

Page 27



 

25 | 
  

 

 

 

 

 

Enterprise & Co-working Space Providers in Dublin – Research Report 
 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

Economic Development & Enterprise SPC programme of work 2020 

Policy Projects 

Local Economic & Community Plan  (LECP) to 2021 MODOS – Sustainability for Business  

Dublin Regional Enterprise Plan to 2020 Promotion of Dublin -  Global Reputation  

Regional  Spatial & Economic Strategy (RSES) Dublin Economic Monitor – future design 

Events Research 

Dublin Tech Summit 2020 

 

Social Entrepreneurship 

Local Enterprise Week 2020 Your Dublin Your Voice – Citizen Engagement Platform 

FutureScope 2019 Enterprise Space 

 

 

2020 Programme of Work 
Economic Development & Enterprise SPC 

 
12th November 2019  

 
 

This document sets out the table of work intended to be undertaken by the Economic Development Office 

supporting the work of the Economic Development & Enterprise Strategic Policy Committee of Dublin City 

Council during the course of 2020.  The work is broadly divided into four categories of Policy, Projects, 

Events & Research and each of the work identified under these categories will be aligned with the four 

“Pillars of Economic Development” which have already been established.  Alignment of work flow with the 

Economic Pillars is designed to provide an even distribution of resources and ensure progress across our 

functional areas.     

 

Page 29



Policy 

 
Policy incorporates all areas of Public Policy at local and national level that EDO have either direct or indirect 
responsibility for developi
[...]
Applications closed on the 2nd of April with the 

training course commencing on the 16th of April.  The pilot was completed following 6-half day 

workshops on the 28th of May.  A video was made setting out the objectives of MODOS with 

input from some of the companies who completed the programme.   

The EDO team are planning to further expand the MODOS programme with regard to potential 

future development of the initiative beyond the training, including research, promotion, 

networking and business sustainability responses and supports.  An application has been made 

to the EPA seeking funding under the Green Enterprise and Circular Economy call to develop the 

Page 48



15 
 

next phase of MODOS.  This work is in line with the Regional Enterprise Plan 2020, the Dublin 

Climate Change Action Plan and other strategic documents that lead the work of the Economic 

Development Office. 

Mary Mac Sweeney represents the LEO network on the CSR Forum supported by the 

Department of Business, Enterprise and Innovation.  As part of this work a case study on MODOS 

and one of the participant businesses Viva Green that was published in the Year 2 CSR Check 

2019 report launched by Minister Humphries on 27th June in Smock Alley. 

 

11. Dublin Economic Monitor 

The 18th edition of the Dublin Economic Monitor was launched at Dun Laoghaire on the 8th 

August. This edition focused on the “Competiveness” and featured the economic data collected 

by MasterCard and EY.  Three further editions of the DEM recently received approval and a new 

design and tendering phase will start soon.  The Economic Development Office have taken full 

responsibility for the DEM project. 

IProcure have been approached to run the tender for the next edition under the direction of 

EDO.  It is likely to be a single party framework.  The timeline that is being worked towards is to 

release the tender in September seeking to have a single party framework in place by Q 4.  The 

new t
[...]


7 |  
 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

For local businesses, community groups and others interested in implementing the Getting the Messages 

initiative or similar initiatives, the below links and information provide various resources:  

 

As well as the resources created specifically for SuperValu, 

generic GTM resources were created and are available from 

the Economic Development Office DCC for use by local 

businesses or networks. Signage, leaflets, resources and 

other design work are available. Contact the office via:   
 

Economic Development Office, Dublin City Council,  

3 Palace Street, Dublin 2, D02 T277 

(Ph): 01 222 5611 (Web): www.dublincity.ie   

(E): economicdevelopment@dublincity.ie  

 

Dementia: www.UnderstandTogether.ie is a public support, awareness and stigma 

reduction campaign, led by the HSE in partnership with the ASI, Genio and a coalition 

of 40+ business, academic, health and voluntary & community sector partners. The 

campaign aims to raise dementia awareness to inspire people to take actions to create dementia inclusive 

communities and provides extensive resources, information and training for businesses & community groups. 

For information on the campaign or organising a local initiative, contact Fiona Foley (E): Fiona.Foley1@hse.ie  

 

Page 86

http://www.dublincity.ie/
mailto:economicdevelopment@dublincity.ie
http://www.understandtogether.ie/
mailto:Fiona.Foley1@hse.ie


8 |  
 

APPENDIX 1 - RESOURCES 

Page 87



9 |  
 

APPENDIX 2 - GETTING THE MESSAGES PRESS & SOCIAL MEDIA COVERAGE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



SPC meetings for 2020; 
 
Tuesday 11th    February -3.30-5.30pm 
Tuesday 14th April -3.30-5.30pm 
Tuesday 14th July-3.30-5.30pm 
Tuesday 10th November -3.30-5.30pm 
 

Page 89




	Agenda
	2 Presentation - Enterprise and Co-working Space in Dublin
	1 Forward
	2 Acknowledgements
	3 Executive Summary
	4 Introduction
	5 Context
	5.1 Overview of enterprise and co-working space in Dublin
	5.1.1 Dublin Unemployment Blackspots & Enterprise / Co-working Spaces / Centres


	6 Survey Findings & Analysis
	6.1 Status of Spaces / Centres
	6.2 Spaces / Centres – Years of Establishment
	6.3 Employees of Enterprise / Co-working Spaces / Centres
	6.4 Sectors Catered for at Spaces / Centres
	6.5 Unit Types Available
	6.6 Allocation of Space in Spaces / Centres
	6.7 Spaces / Centres – Operational Basis
	6.8 Services Available to Clients
	6.9 Stage of Enterprises at Spaces / Centres
	6.10 Total Rental Area Available in Spaces / Centres
	6.11 Amount of Enterprises / Tenants Currently Located in Spaces / Centres
	6.12 Max Capacity of Enterprises / Tenants at Spaces / Centres
	6.13 Capacity Available at Spaces / Centres
	6.14 Client Turnover Policy at Spaces / Centres
	6.15 Plans to develop in the next 3 years
	6.16 Challenges Regarding Operating Spaces / Centres
	6.17 How Space Providers Engage in Innovation / Learning Regarding Operations
	6.18 Comments regarding the enterprise / co-working space sector in Dublin


	4 SPC Programme-Mary MacSweeney
	5 Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports
	5a Local Enterprise Office M1 Grant Funding
	6 Getting the Messages Pilot Project Report
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Contact Details
	Context
	Project Overview
	Getting the Messages - Launch Event
	Getting the Messages - Supervalu Raheny
	Conclusion
	Recommendations
	Further Information
	Appendix 1 - Resources
	Appendix 2 - Getting The Messages Press & Social Media Coverage

	7a SPC Meeting Dates 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation -Dublin Place Brand 

 

Mr Tim Graham and Mr Anthony McGuinness presented on Dublin’s Place making Brand, 

Dublin.ie and its plan for 2020. Cllr. Cooney had some questions around user sensors and brand 

testing in local areas and also regards events in Dublin City rather than Dublin as a whole.  Mr 

McGuinness advised that there has been website testing and will be completed more in depth 

brand research when the new site is in place and that they work with the events section in DCC 

and are including a new page on the site for exhibitions as they are longer term events and they 

would heavily support all events in the City. Dr. Ingle complemented the team and the work 

completed on Dublin.ie and enquired if a wiki element would be something they would look at for 

the site. Mr McGuinness said they will look into user generated data next year and analyse the 

options for moderation before a decision is made. Dr. Ingle spoke also about infrastructure, 

cycling issues etc and asked how it was going to be portrayed on the site. Mr Guinness 

confirmed that the brand will be honest in all areas where content is concerned regarding the 

city. Dr. Ingle also mentioned if the personas could be opened out and Mr Guinness advised that 

the locals interviewed would be more diverse and social inclusiveness was at the forefront. Mr. 

Sweeney asked who owned the brand and who was regulating it, and to ensure the multi 

stakeholder relationships that have already been developed are consistent. Mr McGuinness 

advised that the brand is Dublin City Council and they fund it, and advised the aim is to amplify 

the wonderful work already done. Ms Natalie McGuinness asked in what way you can measure 

the success or growth of the brand in 2020. Both Mr McGuinness and Mr Graham advised that 

stakeholder engagement and particular add campaigns as well as engagement by views will 

help scope out the metrics. Ms Kilmurray advised that a social enterprise story may be useful to 

use on the site and there are 24 active social enterprises within the city.  Mr McGuinness 

advised he will get further details on that. Cllr. Flynn advised that the brand should be on all 

Dublin City Council items, vans, venues etc as this will bring brand recognition from all areas. 

Mr. Graham advised internal engagement is a large element of the stakeholder engagement 

strategy for 2020. 

 

 

2   Presentation - Enterprise and Co-working Space in Dublin  



2 
 

 

Mr Thompson presented on the enterprise sector and co working spaces in Dublin. He advised 

on the Research Report for Enterprise & Co-Working Space Providers in Dublin which was 

published recently. 

Cllr. MacDonncha thanked Mr Thompson for his presentation and stated that it would be 

worthwhile to look at other areas where the spaces could be made available in the suburbs and 

it would be something that the SPC could work on. Mr Thompson agreed with the suggestion. 

Cllr. Cooney mentioned pursuing other areas also to develop enterprise space particularly in the 

northern fringe and looking at creative hubs. Cllr. Freehill enquired if there is any engagement 

with European programmes for entrepreneurs? Mr Sweeney indicated looking at clusters and 

potentially add a summary of the particular sectors businesses using these spaces are in and 

also a piece on where they go after these spaces, when they are looking to scale. Ms Kilmurray 

was in agreement with the lack of spaces on the north side. Mr Thompson thanked everyone for 

the comments and feedback, he outlined to Cllr. Freehill that there are schools programmes 

through the LEO for young entrepreneurs and also the young social innovators. Ms Kilmurray 

advised that ICE are involved in Youth Business International –which is a city foundation funded 

programme through Europe and they are looking to have the awards in Dublin in May so there is 

a strong link to Europe. Mr Swift advised there is involvement from LEO in European 

Programmes –Dublin Food Chain and Creative Industries are programmes that were adapted 

from Europe, there would be scope to look into other areas that would add value.   

 
3   Dublin Regional Enterprise Plan to 2020- Declan McCulloch 

 

Mr McCulloch presented and advised on the Dublin Regional Enterprise Plan to 2020. Cllr. 

Freehill enquired whether the department had any input with planning regarding sites and re-

zoning. Cllr. Cooney had a similar enquiry around space available and more information on the 

creative spaces for the city. Cllr. Byrne thanked Mr McCulloch for the presentation and agreed 

with the points on inclusion. Mr McCulloch thanked everyone for their comments and referred to 

Cllr. Freehills comments, he advised there was no consultation but that it is a continuing evolving 

plan and open to amendments and collaborating in the future. Cllr. Freehill made a point that 

consultation between planning and economic department should take place for 

recommendations to review the development plan in advance of public consultation. Mr. Swift 

advised economic development will be meeting with planning on this critical area. Mr McCulloch 

advised that he is hoping to have a report in December on the creative spaces at the present 

time in Dublin. He also advised that a workshop would hope to be run to establish a blueprint for 

companies to achieve more inclusivity when employing.  

 

 

4   SPC Programme-Mary MacSweeney 
 

Ms MacSweeney advised on the work plan for 2020 and also briefed on the International 

Relations overview in Ms Grainne Kelly’s absence. The Chair asked if everyone was in favour of 

the possibility of a working group and to include tourism and markets etc. All agreed. The chair 

advised at the February meeting that it can been decided who sits on these and also a separate 

working group for International relations/European affairs.  

 

 

5   Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports 
 

 



3 
 

Ms MacSweeney provided an update on the work programme on Economic Development and 

the work programme on International Affairs. Ms. Kilmurray noted the level of work carried out by 

the LEO and Economic Development teams. Cllr. Freehill noted the level of work being done, 

and wanted to know what exactly the involvement is and work in the Euro cities and also the 

Economic Corridor. Ms Mac Sweeney stated that the Economic Corridor is at an early stage and 

academic institutions and the local authorities along the corridor are working together on shaping 

a plan and will get an update on the political involvement for the next meeting. Cllr Cooney 

commended the level of work being completed and raised concerns on climate and carbon 

footprint in enterprises, climate impact and data centres. Ms MacSweeney spoke about a 

number of climate initiatives the team are involved in, including the Modos programme and 

collaboration with the Dublin Bay Biosphere. Ms McGuinness thanked everyone for their 

presentation. She spoke regarding events and leveraging attendance at certain events and also 

the sustainability factor. Ms MacSweeney indicated she is aware of those points and there is a 

sponsorship application which will be reviewed and ensure it’s up to date. 

 

Mr Swift advised on the statistics and measurements of the LEO office in 2019. Year to date 

there have been 576 Business Advice clinics, 53% of which were male entrepreneurs. On LEO 

Training programmes, there have been 2351 participants having taken part in training 

programmes, year to date. An overview of all the grant aid provided to LEO clients, year to date 

was provided, with grant levels and variety of businesses who received same. Cllr. Cooney 

asked if there is a gender balance taken into consideration when grants are approved. Mr Swift 

detailed the system is built on criteria and qualification and it would be decided on the type of 

business and not the person setting it up. If it’s not an eligible business it won’t qualify for a 

grant. Cllr. Cooney wanted criteria revisited to have more opportunities for female entrepreneurs. 

Cllr. Freehill indicated that it may need to be looked at why more females are completing training 

course but more males receiving grants. Mr Swift detailed that the LEO works under an SLA with 

Enterprise Ireland and the Department of Business, Enterprise and Innovation and they follow 

the guidelines under this agreement. 

 
a   Local Enterprise Office M1 Grant Funding  

Order:Report noted 
 

 

6   Getting the Messages Pilot Project Report 
 

Mr Swift explained the Dementia Inclusive Programme and partnership with Super Valu in 

 



4 
 

Raheny which took place in 2019. Cllr Freehill thanked Mr Swift and Mr Thompson for their work 

on this, she also acknowledged Cllr. Heney who spearheaded it. Cllr. Freehill also stated that 

when the report is finalised to forward it to the community department as it would be valuable for 

community workers to be aware or report and results. 

 
7   Any Other Business 

 

The chair specified that going forward that if the agenda had four to five items going forward that 

it would leave more room for discussion. All agreed. 

A briefing on the social economic profile for the Local Economic Community Plan will take place 

on 21st November (5pm – 7pm).  

 

 

8   SPC Meeting Dates 2020 
 

Next SPC Meeting: Tuesday 11th February 2020 (3.30pm – 5.30pm) 

 

 

 
 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 November 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Racheal Batten Danny Byrne Donna Cooney 
Tara Deacy Mary Freehill Dr. Sarah Ingle 
Evanne Kilmurray Micheál MacDonncha Natalie McGuinnes 
Aidan Sweeney   
 
Officers   
Mary MacSweeney Juliet Passmore Greg Swift 
Norman Thompson   
 
Apologies:    
Odran Reid   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


